public offering price per share is substantially in excess of the net tangible book value per share attributable to the existing stockholders for our presently
outstanding common stock.

Our net tangible book value was approximately $8,452,800 or $1.15 per share, as of March 31, 2021. Our net tangible book value represents the amount of our
total consolidated tangible assets (which is calculated by subtracting net intangible assets, deferred tax assets, and prepaid offering expenses from our total
consolidated assets), less the amount of our total consolidated liabilities.

After giving effect to the sale and issuance by us of 4,835,590 shares of common stock in this offering, assuming an offering price of  $10.34 per share, which
was the last reported sale price of our common stock on The Nasdaq Capital Market on June 24, 2021 and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2021 would have been $57,971,800 or
$4.76 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $3.61 per share to our existing stockholders, and an immediate dilution in
net tangible book value of $5.58 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share   $   10.34
Net tangible book value as of March 31, 2021 $ 1.15
Increase in net tangible book value attributable to this offering $ 3.61
As adjusted net tangible book value, after this offering $ 4.76
Dilution to new investors in this offering $ 5.58

If the underwriters’ over-allotment option is exercised in full, our as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering would be $65,471,800 and
dilution per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering would be $5.26 assuming an offering price of  $10.34 per share, which was the last
reported sale price of our common stock on The Nasdaq Capital Market on June 24, 2021, after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions
and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

The as adjusted information discussed above is illustrative only. Our net tangible book value following the completion of this offering is subject to adjustment